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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive « Suite 203 - San Ramoen, CA 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600 « FAX (925) 244-6601

November 10, 2004

Aleineciy o
Mr. Amir Gholami B
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Koy ¢
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 Emie

Re:  Well Decommissioning of Well MW-4
Tony’s Express Auto Service
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Due to a cracked casing in well MW-4, SOMA is submitting this application to
decommission this well. Well MW-4 is a 2-inch diameter well with a measured
depth of 26.00 feet. As shown in the enclosed map, MW-4 is located in the
southern section of the site. The enclosed table shows the analytical data from
the well samples collected from MW-4 since January 1296.

Following Alameda County guidelines, this well can be decommissioned by
overdrilling the well and grouting to the surface with Portland I/l cement.
However, before doing so, the well will be sounded to verify the exact depth.
After determining the depth, the driling crew will drill one exira foot to fully
remove all sand at the bottom of the well and ensure a tight seal. The driller will
also attempt to remove the full casing to ensure that the entire well is removed.

Thank you for taking the time to review this matter. Meanwhile, please do not
hesitate to call me at (925) 244-6600, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

N i

/’/ s
2o ’/ -

Joph Lc:?ﬁ

./ staff Gedlogist

Enclosures

cc: Abolghessem Razi




ALAMEDA COUNT Y PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 945441395
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo

FAX (510) 782-193%

APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATN orprorEcT_dex0O9 Tndecnationa |
Bla, oakvand A

CLIENT ‘
Name_AbolaMacs ey Raz

Address 4o MynleCun Epad  Phone 4#%—5{57-—'&@
City _San Eatoe) Zip ol
APPLICANT . . .
Name_SoMA e conmenta ] Buginmsina

Fax_J29 - 244gen|
AddressQiBio Bichep Oc S4p oS  Phonedzs - 6Loc

City_ <op €aman Zip 94<g™

TYPE CF PROJECT
‘Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection Q General ul
Water Supply D Contamingtion |
Monitoring O - Well Destruction X

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Domestic Im} Replacement Domestic 0

Muricipal O Irrigation 0

Industrial i Other u]
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary 0 Air Rotary (I Auger O

Cable u] Other a]

DRILLER'S NAME_Ooodurad Orithing Co .,
~
priLEr’s LicENsENO. C57 Lic®* 7l ~o74

WELL PROJECTS

Drill Hole Diameter ______in. Mepdmum

Casing Diameter a._ m Depth 26 f.

Surface Seal Depth ft. Owner’s Well Number m& )- '_' l
GEOTECHNICAL PRGJECTS

Number of Borings Maxtmum

Hole Diameter In. Depth fi.
STARTING DATE

COMPLETION DATE

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER
WELL NUMBER
APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circied Permit Requirements Apply

A. GENERAL
1. A permit applicatinn should be submitted so as to
armive at the ACPWA office five days prior to
proposed starting date.
2. Submit to ACPW A within 60 days after completion of
permitted original Department of Water Resources-
Well Completion Report. .
3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of
approval date
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
cement grout piaced by tremie,
2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for- municipat and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and iigation
wetls unless a lesser depth is specially epproved.
C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surfsce seaf thickness is two nches of
cement grout placed by tremie.
2.Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the
maximum depth pragticable or 20 feet.
D. GEOTECHNICAL
Backfil] bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement
grout/sand mixture, Upper two-three feet replaced in kind
ar with compacted cuttings.
E. CATHODPIC
Fill hole anode zone with concrete placed by tremie.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site. A separate petmit is required
for wells deeper than 45 feet.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: One application must be submitted for each well or weit

destruetion. Multipe borings on one application are acceptable
for geotechnical and contamination investigations,

APPROVED DATE

1 hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

AFPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

PLEASE PRINT NAME o) m L-O\AM v\

&Z'%_ pare M [Jo 4




Woodward Drilling Co.

: C-57 Lic # 710079
P.O. Box 336 Rio Vista,Ca 924571 (707} 374 - 4300

Contact; John Lohman Date; 10/28/2004
Company; Soma Environmental Location;
Joh # Address; 3609 International Bivd
Estimate # International Bivd, Oakland, 1G-28-04 City; Oazkiand, CA
Conditions of Quotation: |

All locations, utilities, hazards are marked by Client and cleared by U.S.A.

All required permits are the responsibility of the client

Quote is based on 10 hr day unless otherwise noted

Mo adverse auger drilling soil conditions anticipated, uniess noted

Damaged tools due to adverse drilling conditions will be charged at cost, unless noted
DWR well Completion Reports o be completed and filed by client

Payment terms are; baiance in full within 30 days of invoice date,

Hours anticipated to complete project: 2
Days anticipated io complete project: 1
Number of drums included: 4

Bescription of work;
Overdrill 1 - 2" x 26’
Grout to surface

** Drum cuttings and decon
** Asphalt surface

Total Cost Estimate =

$1,750.00




Date: 11/172004 Time: 1:30 PM To: @ 17073745677.534 Drivar Alliant Ins. Paga: 002-003

- Cllsnt¥; 35470 ~WOODWDRI

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s

Driver Alliant msurmnce
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

:‘:hw:; Shaw Avenus ALYER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Freano, CA 83704-2515 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
NSURED neunen A Gull UnderwrRor ns. Co.

Woodward Dellling Company, inc. [esurer e Shar insurance Company

Po Box 336 wsurer e Uniled Natlonal lasurance Co /SCR

Riv Vista, CA 94571 "

SNSUPER £

COVERAGES

THE POUGIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELGW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE WEURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD INDICATED. NCTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PEATAN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN 15 SURIECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AQGRERATE LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

m TYPE OF MemACE PoLICY MAGER A Ty, | T matih s
A

| GENERAL LABILITY GU2828007 1170683 11/05/04 EACH CCCUFFENCE
X | COMMERGAL GENERAL LBILITY  BARE 2 4 cencn {100,000
] cums mave [x] cooun MEDEXP fry anepenory | 55,000
| X_| PD Dexl:5.000 PERBONAL R ADY KRN 1S5000000 |
- cencr soorecae_ 155,000000  §
GEN AGCREGATE LIMT APPUIES PER: PRDUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 55,000 000
poucr [ 5% Loc
B AUTOMOBYE LIABILITY [CAO165385 1170503 11/05/04 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
ANY AUTO {Ea accdent) ‘11m
X | ALL OWNED AUTOS BODLY IRJIRY s
SOMEDULED AUTOS e peron)
X _|wreoautos BOCHLY WJURY $
X _{ Now-owneED AUTOS e accident)
PROPEATY DAMAGE s
For accicen)
GARAGE LIAREITY AUTO OMLY - EAACTIDENT |$
ANY AUTO orerTHany  EascclE
AUTO CNLY: "IN
EXCESIAMERELLA LIABILITY EACH GOCURRENCE 5
OCOUR QLAMS MADE AGGREQATE s
3
DEDUCTIBLE 3
RETENTION & L]
WORKERS COMPENBATION AND: | WoSTAT- ] ot
ENPLOYERE LIABRITY
ANY PROP RETOFYPARTNER/EXE CUTIVE | EL. EACH ACGDENT $
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDEDT Lt EAE
T P SIONE bekows EL. DISEASE - POUCY UMT ls
C |omerR EXCESS AUTO BINDERG7554 11/05/03 11/05/04 LIMIT; $4,000,000
LIABILITY
A |POLLUTION LIAB GlU2820007 11/06/03 110504 LIMIT: $5,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLER { EXCLUSIONG ADOED 5Y ENDORSEMEMT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Ceriificate Halder ia added =s an additional lnsured per contract on file with Insured
CERTIFICATE HOLOER CANCELLATION
GHOLLD ANY OF THE ADOVE DESCRBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
City of Oakland DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INGURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL _M1_ DAYS WRITTEN
250 Frankiin Ogawn, 2nd Floor HOTICE 'TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLNER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FALUNE TO DO S0 SHALL
Oskiand, CA 94612 MWPOSE NO ORLIGATION CFf LIKEILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITE AGENTS OR

ACORD 25 (2001/08% § of 2 #5120212/M111087

f00 @ SUITITA0 PJBAPOOH 00EYFLIELOL XVA BS:PT YOO0E/TE/TO




POLICYHOLDER COPY

STATE - édx sn_7, SAN FRANGISCO.CA 94142-0807-
COMPENSATION :
INSURANCE -

FUND CERTtFICA‘I'E OF WGRKEHS' COMPENSATION !NSUHANCE

ISSUE DATE:  10-01-2004 R GROUR: 000044
T : © POLICY NUMBER: 0020238-2004
CERTIFICATE 1D 87

CEHTIHCATE ‘EXPIAES; 10-01-2005
10-01-2004/10-01-2005

CITY OF DAKLAND' NT - % 5i
ATTN: DiM LOW. - o

250 FRANK OGAWN BLDG SERV[EE 20D FLuon
OAKLAND CA 9&612 L

This is to certify that we have issued a valld Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the
California Insurance Commissioner to the emplover named below for the policy period indicated.

This pelicy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days’ advance writlen notice to the employer.
We will also give vou;ao'dijs"'édvm naotice should this policy be cancslled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate ni 1mw'ance is not &N insurance palicy and does not amend, extend or sller the coverage afforded
by the policies tisted herein.. Notml.hsundmg any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other documnent
with respect to which this_certificate gf inturance. may be issued or may pertsin, the insurance afforded by the
policies described herein is subject to all the terms. uc(usmrns and condntluns of such palicies.

AUTHORIZED MESENTATNE PRESIDENT .

EMPLIJYER’S LIABILITY LIRIT INCLUDING DEFENSE GISTS‘ 31 000, 000 00 PEN OCWRHBEE

: ENDORSEEHT #1065 EHTITLEB CERTIFICATE HOLDERS ND'HCE EFFECTI\!E 10-01 2004 IS ATTACHED TO AND
- FORMS A PART OF THIS PDLICY e

§ 5 A
EMPLOYER R LEGAL NAME
WOODWARD BRIL{ING CONPANY, INC. L7 uOSOMARD ORILLING COMPANY, INC.
PO BOX 336 . PR (A CORP) -~ -
RID VISTA CA 9#571 L K
REV.3-63 et PRINTED, D8/ 17/2004 poq1p

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A BLUE PATTERNED BACKGRCOUND

200 AUTLITJE PIBAPOOY COEFPLELO0L XV €S:FT POOZ/TE/TO
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Resulis
3609 International Boulevard, Dalkland, California

Total MiBE '
Manitoring Top Of Casing| Groundwater TPH-g Benzene Toluene  Ethyl-Banzene = Xylenes EPA 8260B
Well Date Elevation (feet)] Elevations (feet) {ug/L) {ua/L) {neyL) (na/L) {na/L) {pail)

W3 Oct-04 97,78 B1.99 3,000,000 | 190,000 | 740,000 310,000 730,000 NA
Dec-94 07.78 87.99 250,000 15,000 22,000 4,400 28,000 NA

Mar-95 97.78 89.09 350,000 20,000 42,000 5,800 36,000 NA

Jun-g5 97.78 g§7.53 380,000 20,000 42,000 5,800 36,000 NA

Cot-95 57.78 B4.B7 150,000 510 410 210 65 NA

Jan-96 97.78 B7.23 150,000 510 410 210 650 NA

Apr-96 87.78 B9.02 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dec-98 B7.78 B5.76 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Apr-97 B7.78 B8.05 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dec-97 97.78 NM NA NA NA NA NA -NA

Sep-08 §7.78 B3.10 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Dec-98 97.78 BB.23 51,000 5,700 3,900 1,200 §,300 410

Mar-92 97.78 69.34 45,000 4,100 5,400 1,000 8,100 470

Jun-£9 97.78 85.98 46,000 8,245 8,426 1,015 7173 274

Aug-99 97.78 83.92 64,000 7.484 8082 1,744 9,748 141

Nov-9¢ 97.78 B3.08 26,000 3,218 1,319 <5 6,657 126

Feb-00 97.78 B86.83 44,000 6,080 3,360 <5 5,780 276

May-C0 97.78 B86.10 88,000 15,000 8,900 1,500 7,400 <5

97.78 84,05 76,000 8,900 5,636 883 7,356 176

= i
MW-4 Jan-98 97.85 B7.74 9,300 230 110 10 29 NA
Apr-96 9785 89,50 1,900 12 a 5 14 NA
Dec-96 97.85 86.27 4,000 14 8 4 12 ND
Apr-97 97.85 86.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dec-97 97.85 8842 2,300 410 270 100 1,500 NA
Jun-88 97.85 NM 1,700 780 160 54 200 NA
Sep-98 B7.85 B4.21 6,200 910 7 &g 200 18
Dec-98 97.85 BE.72 1,400 590 33 28 o4 24
Mar-0g 97.85 B9.39 500 200 35 19 56 1
Jun-69 97.85 86.55 1,000 208 44 19 ' 64 13
Aug-99 97.85 B4.65 860 497 4 54 145 €
New-99 97.85 83.75 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <6
Feb-00 97.85 86.60 7.800 1,200 81 <3 781 <5
May-0C 97.85 86.39 &52 42 19 16 ° 67 <5
Aug-00 97.85 84,50 aro 5.08 <5 <k <5 <5
Nov-00 97.85 84.80 ND 5.30 ND ND a ND
Mar-01 §7.85 88.61 62 ND ND 3.2 B.7 ND
Way-01 g7.85 86.35 80 12 1.9 4.1 9.8 ND
Aug-01 g7.85 84.05 133 12 22 3.2 @ ND
Nov-C1 §7.85 84.17 670 180 5 17 53 ND
Feb-02 g7.85 87.88 450 63 4.1 22 28.7 <2
May-02 97.85 a7.04 570 72 28 27 74 <2
Jul-02 40.C1 27.38 480 20 24 18 74 <2.0
Oct-02 40.01 25.67 320 69 0,89 9 548 <2.0
Jan-03 40.01 30.22 310 49 25 13 26.7 <2.0
May-03 40.01 30.23 120 27 1.8 9 14.6 <2.0
Jul-03 40.04 27.57 <50 1 <0.8 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ccet-03 40.01 26.29 70 12 =0.8 4.7 3.0 <2.0
Jan-04 40.01 29.46 230, 18 241 a1 17.1 <2.0
Apr-04 40.01 28.62 <50 3.8 0.5 1.6 1.9 <2.0
Aug-04 40.01 26,33 <50 1.6 0.5 0.66 0.53 <2.0
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